

No. 14-981

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
PROFESSORS CEDRIC MERLIN POWELL,
SAMUEL A. MARCOSSON, GOLDBURN P.
MAYNARD, JR., LAURA RENE MCNEAL, AND
ENID F. TRUCIOS-HAYNES OF THE UNIVERSITY
OF LOUISVILLE BRANDEIS SCHOOL OF LAW,
AND LOUISVILLE METRO HUMAN RELATIONS
COMMISSION-ADVOCACY BOARD
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
JUNIS L. BALDON
Counsel of Record
MILES R. HARRISON
FROST BROWN TODD LLC
400 West Market Street,
32nd Floor
Louisville, KY 40202-3363
(502) 589-5400
jbaldon@fbtlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The notion that the Constitution is colorblind has no basis in the original intent of the Fourteenth Amendment or <i>Brown</i>	4
A. Colorblindness has no basis in the original intent of the Fourteenth Amendment	4
B. Colorblindness has no basis in Justice Harlan’s <i>Plessy</i> dissent.....	8
C. Colorblindness has no basis in <i>Brown</i> and only emerged as a constitutional theory after the decision	11
II. The <i>Brown</i> lawyers did not argue for or endorse the notion that the Constitution is colorblind	16
A. Briefs in <i>Brown</i> and other desegregation cases show that the <i>Brown</i> lawyers did not believe that all racial classifications were unconstitutional.....	18
B. The <i>Brown</i> lawyers did not argue for a colorblind interpretation of the Equal Protection Clause at oral argument before this Court.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The writings and opinions of the <i>Brown</i> lawyers make clear that they did not believe that affirmative action involved unconstitutional racial classifications.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	24
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	15, 29
<i>Dowell v. Sch. Bd. of Oklahoma City Public Sch.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 971 (W.D. Okla. 1965).....	14
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	16
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	15
<i>Garner v. Louisiana</i> , 368 U.S. 157 (1961)	14
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	20, 21
<i>McLaurin v. Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education</i> , 339 U.S. 637 (1950).....	21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	15, 28, 29
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration and Immigrant Rights & Fight for Equal. By Any Means Necessary (BAMN)</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	5
<i>Sipuel v. Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma</i> , 332 U.S. 631 (1948).....	18, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872)	8
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880).....	8
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	21, 22, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Jefferson County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 372 F.2d 836 (5th Cir. 1966)	44

RULES AND STATUTES

Act of Apr. 9, 1866, ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27	6
Act of Mar. 3, 1869, ch. 122, 15 Stat. 301	5
Act of Mar. 3, 1873, ch. 227, 17 Stat. 510	5
Act of July 16, 1866, ch. 200, 14 Stat. 173.....	6
Act of July 28, 1866, ch. 296, 14 Stat. 310.....	5
Supreme Court Rule 37.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Liptak, <i>The Same Words, but Differing Views</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 29, 2007	17, 18
ARGUMENT: THE COMPLETE ORAL ARGUMENT BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT IN BROWN V. BOARD OF EDUCATION OF TOPEKA, 1952-55 14 (Leon Friedman ed., Chelsea House Publishers 1969)	25, 26
Attorney General Edwin Meese, Dickinson College Constitution Day Speech (Sept. 17, 1985).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Brief for Appellants, <i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) (No. 1), 1952 WL 82046	23
Brief for Appellants, <i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) (Nos. 1, 2 and 4 and for Re- spondents in No. 10 on Reargument), 1953 WL 48699	24, 25
Brief for Appellant, <i>McLaurin v. Okla. State Regents for Higher Educ.</i> , 339 U.S. 637 (1950) (No. 34), 1950 WL 78675	20, 21, 22, 23
Brief for Petitioners, <i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) (No. 4), 1952 WL 47257	24
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Sipuel v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 332 U.S. 631 (1947) (No. 369), 1947 WL 44231.....	19, 20, 21
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950) (No. 44), 1950 WL 78681	20, 21, 22
Christopher W. Schmidt, <i>Brown and the Color- blind Constitution</i> , 94 CORNELL L. REV. 203 (2008).....	12
Constance Baker Motley, <i>EQUAL JUSTICE UNDER LAW: AN AUTOBIOGRAPHY</i> (1999).....	22, 30
Eric Schnapper, <i>Affirmative Action and The Legislative History of the Fourteenth Amend- ment</i> , 71 VA. L. REV. 753 (1985).....	5, 6, 7, 8
H.B. Brown, <i>The Dissenting Opinions of Mr. Justice Harlan</i> , 46 AM. L. REV. 321 (1912).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Herbert Wechsler, <i>Toward Neutral Principles of Constitutional Law</i> , 73 HARV. L. REV. 1 (1959).....	13
Hon. Constance Baker Motley, <i>Remarks at the Thurgood Marshall Commemorative Luncheon</i> , 62 BROOK. L. REV. 531 (1996).....	31
Jack Greenberg, <i>Roberts, Breyer, Louisville, Seattle and Humpty Dumpty</i> , HUFFINGTON POST, Mar. 31, 2014.....	28
john a. powell & Stephen Menendian, <i>Parents Involved: The Mantle of Brown, The Shadow of Plessy</i> , 46 U. LOUISVILLE L. REV. 631 (2008).....	13, 14
Reva B. Siegel, <i>Equality Talks: Anti-subordination and Anticlassification Values in Constitutional Struggles Over Brown</i> , 117 HARV. L. REV. 1470 (2004).....	12, 13, 14
Robert L. Carter, <i>Public School Desegregation: A Contemporary Analysis</i> , 37 ST. LOUIS U. L.J. 885 (1993).....	30
Scott Grinsell, <i>The Prejudice of Caste: The Misreading of Justice Harlan and the Ascendency of Anticlassification</i> , 15 MICH. J. RACE & L. 317 (2010)	10, 15
Tr. of Oral Arg. in <i>Briggs v. Elliott</i> , O.T. 1952, No. 101 (Thurgood Marshall, Dec. 9, 1952)	26
Tr. of Oral Arg. in <i>Briggs v. Elliott</i> , O.T. 1953, No. 4 (Thurgood Marshall, rebuttal, Dec. 8, 1953)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Tr. of Oral Arg. in <i>Brown I</i> , O.T. 1952, No. 8 (Robert L. Carter, Dec. 9, 1952).....	25
Tr. of Oral Arg. in <i>Davis v. School Bd. of Prince Edward County, Va.</i> , O.T. 1952, No. 191 (Spottswood Robinson, Dec. 10, 1952).....	27
William Bradford Reynolds, <i>Racial Quotas Hurt Blacks and the Constitution</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 9, 1985.....	17
